accounting and financial reporting for Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 457 deferred
compensation plans (Section 457 plans) that meet the definition of a pension plan and for
benefits provided through those plans. This Statement (1) requires that a Section 457 plan be
classified as either a pension plan or an other employee benefit plan depending on whether the
plan meets the definition of a pension plan and (2) clarifies that Statement 84, as amended,
should be applied to all arrangements organized under IRC Section 457 to determine whether
those arrangements should be reported as fiduciary activities. Implementation of this
pronouncement did not materially impact the System’s financial statements.

(u) Change in Accounting Principles

Effective for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the System adopted GASB Statement No. 87,
Leases, (GASB 87). This statement superseded GASB Statement No. 62 and established new
requirements for calculating and reporting the System’s lease activities. The adoption of GASB
87 has been reflected as of July 1, 2021. Beginning balances as of July 1, 2021 were restated
for the effects of the System’s adoption of GASB 87 as follows:

July 1, 2021 as
Previously Stated GASB 87 Impact

July 1, 2021 as
Restated

Current assets 562,054,160$   32,678$   562,086,838$
Noncurrent assets 328,336,180   4,254,004   332,590,184
Total assets 890,390,340   4,286,682   894,677,022
Deferred outflow of resources 2,587,346   2,587,346
Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 892,977,686$   4,286,682$   897,264,368$

Current liabilities 227,217,006$   1,423,048$   228,640,054$
Noncurrent liabilities 141,135,300   3,716,667   144,851,967
Total liabilities 368,352,306   5,139,715   373,492,021
Deferred inflow of resources 90,257   90,257
Net position 524,625,380   (943,290)   523,682,090
Total liabilities, deferred inflow of resources, and
net position 892,977,686$   4,286,682$   897,264,368$

(2) Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments

The System has cash and certain investments that are pooled with other University funds for the
purpose of securing a greater return on investment and providing an equitable distribution of
investment return. Income is distributed based upon average quarterly balances invested in the
investment pool.

Nearly all of the University’s investments are managed by external professional investment
managers, who have full discretion to manage their portfolios subject to investment policy and
manager guidelines established by the University, and in the case of mutual funds and other